

No. 19-56514

---

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

---

OLEAN WHOLESALE GROCERY COOPERATIVE, INC, ET AL.,

*Plaintiffs-Appellees,*

v.

BUMBLE BEE FOODS LLC, ET AL.,

*Defendants-Appellants.*

---

On Appeal from the United States District Court  
for the Southern District of California, No. 3:15-md-02670-JLS-MDD

---

**BRIEF FOR THE AMERICAN ANTITRUST INSTITUTE AS AMICUS  
CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFFS-APPELLEES**

---

ELLEN MERIWETHER  
CAFFERTY CLOBES MERIWETHER  
& SPRENGAL  
205 N. Monroe St.  
Media, PA 19063  
(215) 864-2800 (phone)  
[emeriwether@caffertyclobes.com](mailto:emeriwether@caffertyclobes.com)

RANDY M. STUTZ  
*Counsel of Record*  
AMERICAN ANTITRUST INSTITUTE  
1025 Connecticut Avenue, NW  
Suite 1000  
Washington, DC 20036  
(202) 905-5420  
[rstutz@antitrustinstitute.org](mailto:rstutz@antitrustinstitute.org)

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae*

August 21, 2020

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE.....	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	1
ARGUMENT.....	6
I.    THE DISTRICT COURT CORRECTLY APPLIED EXISTING RULE 23 STANDARDS IN CERTIFYING THE CLASS.....	6
A.    Rule 23 Does Not Require Plaintiffs to Prove Injury to Each Class Member as a Prerequisite to Certification.....	7
B.    Defendants’ Outcome-Driven Standard for Merits Determinations at Class Certification Is Incorrect.....	8
C. <i>Tyson Foods</i> ’ Holding that Reliable Statistical Evidence Is Admissible in Class Proceedings Governs this Case.....	13
1. <i>Tyson Foods</i> Permits the Use of Reliable Statistical Evidence to Prove an Element of an Antitrust Claim.....	15
2. <i>Tyson Foods</i> Confirms that Defendants May Not Profit from Uncertainty Caused by Their Illegal Conduct.....	19
II.   PROPERLY SPECIFIED REGRESSION ANALYSES MAY RELIABLY DEMONSTRATE CLASSWIDE IMPACT.....	23
CONCLUSION.....	28
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### CASES

<i>Amchem Prods., Inc. v. Windsor</i> , 521 U.S. 591 (1997).....	2
<i>Amgen Inc. v. Conn. Ret. Plans &amp; Tr. Funds</i> , 568 U.S. 455 (2013).....	8, 9, 10
<i>Anderson v. Mt. Clemens Pottery Co.</i> , 328 U.S. 680 (1946).....	13
<i>Bigelow v. RKO Radio Pictures, Inc.</i> , 327 U.S. 251 (1946).....	19, 20, 21
<i>Briseno v. ConAgra Foods, Inc.</i> , 844 F.3d 1121 (9th Cir. 2017).....	7, 12
<i>Bus. Elecs. Corp. v. Sharp Elecs. Corp.</i> , 485 U.S. 717 (1988).....	22
<i>California v. Am. Stores Co.</i> , 495 U.S. 271 (1990).....	2
<i>Eastman Kodak Co. of N.Y. v. S. Photo Materials Co.</i> , 273 U.S. 359 (1927).....	19, 20
<i>Erica P. John Fund, Inc. v. Halliburton Co.</i> , 563 U.S. 804 (2011).....	14
<i>Hawaii v. Standard Oil Co. of Cal.</i> , 405 U.S. 251 (1972).....	2
<i>Hilao v. Estate of Marcos</i> , 103 F.3d 767 (9th Cir. 1996).....	12
<i>Ibe v. Jones</i> , 836 F.3d 516 (5th Cir. 2016).....	11
<i>Ill. Brick Co. v. Illinois</i> , 431 U.S. 720 (1977).....	3

<i>In re Air Cargo Shipping Servs. Antitrust Litig.</i> , No. 06-MD-1175 JG VVP, 2014 WL 7882100 (E.D.N.Y. Oct. 15, 2014).....	27
<i>In re Capacitors Antitrust Litig. (No. III)</i> , No. 14-CV-03264-JD, 2018 WL 5980139 (N.D. Cal. Nov. 14, 2018).....	25, 27
<i>In re High-Tech Emp. Antitrust Litig.</i> , 985 F. Supp. 2d 1167 (N.D. Cal. 2013).....	25
<i>In re Hydrogen Peroxide Antitrust Litig.</i> , 552 F.3d 305 (3d Cir. 2008).....	6, 10, 11
<i>In re Hyundai &amp; Kia Fuel Econ. Litig.</i> , 926 F.3d 539 (9th Cir. 2019).....	17
<i>In re Linerboard Antitrust Litig.</i> , 305 F.3d 145 (3d Cir. 2002).....	25
<i>In re Polyurethane Foam Antitrust Litig.</i> , 314 F.R.D. 226 (N.D. Ohio 2014).....	27
<i>In re Scrap Metal Antitrust Litig.</i> , 527 F.3d 517 (6th Cir. 2008).....	23
<i>In re Static Random Access Memory (SRAM) Antitrust Litig.</i> , 264 F.R.D. 603 (N.D. Cal. 2009).....	25
<i>In re Suboxone Antitrust Litig.</i> , No. 19-3640, 2020 WL 4331523 (3d Cir. July 28, 2020).....	13
<i>In re TFT-LCD (Flat Panel) Antitrust Litig.</i> , 267 F.R.D. 291 (N.D. Cal. 2010).....	25
<i>In re Urethane Antitrust Litig.</i> , 768 F.3d 1245 (10th Cir. 2014).....	22
<i>J. Truett Payne Co. v. Chrysler Motors Corp.</i> , 451 U.S. 557, 566–67 (1981).....	21
<i>Messner v. Northshore Univ. Health Sys.</i> , 669 F.3d 802 (7th Cir. 2012).....	25

<i>Palmer v. Conn. Ry &amp; Lighting Co.</i> , 311 U.S. 544 (1941).....	19
<i>Priests for Life v. U.S. Dep’t of Health &amp; Human Servs.</i> , 808 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2015) .....	17
<i>Sali v. Corona Reg’l Med. Ctr.</i> , 909 F.3d 996 (9th Cir. 2018).....	6, 18
<i>Senne v. Kan. City Royals Baseball Corp.</i> , 934 F.3d 918 (9th Cir. 2019).....	13
<i>Story Parchment Co. v. Paterson Parchment Co.</i> , 282 U.S. 555 (1931).....	19, 20
<i>Summers v. Earth Island Inst.</i> , 555 U.S. 488 (2009).....	12
<i>Torres v. Mercer Canyons Inc.</i> , 835 F.3d 1125 (9th Cir. 2016).....	8, 11, 13, 22
<i>Tyson Foods, Inc. v. Bouaphakeo</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1036 (2016).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Cazares</i> , 121 F.3d 1241 (9th Cir. 1997).....	18
<i>United States v. Elliott</i> , 322 F.3d 710 (9th Cir. 2003).....	18
<i>United States v. Socony-Vacuum Oil Co.</i> , 310 U.S. 150 (1940).....	20
<i>Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. Dukes</i> , 564 U.S. 338 (2011).....	8, 10
<i>Zenith Radio Corp. v. Hazeltine Research, Inc.</i> , 395 U.S. 100 (1969).....	15
<b><u>RULES</u></b>	
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(b)(3).....	7

## TREATISES

2 W. Rubenstein, <i>Newberg on Class Actions</i> § 4:50 (5th ed. 2012).....	7
--------------------------------------------------------------------------------	---

## OTHER AUTHORITIES

2003 Advisory Committee Note to Rule 23.....	11
ABA Section of Antitrust Law, <i>Proving Antitrust Damages</i> (2d ed. 2010).....	25
Black’s Law Dictionary (11th ed. 2019).....	25
Brief of Petitioner Tyson Foods 33-40, 136 S. Ct. 1036, No. 14-1146 (filed Aug. 7, 2015), <i>available at</i> <a href="https://www.scotusblog.com/wp-content/uploads/2015/08/14-1146ts1.pdf">https://www.scotusblog.com/wp-content/uploads/2015/08/14-1146ts1.pdf</a> .....	23
Brief of Economists and Other Social Scientists, 136 S. Ct. 1036, No. 14-1146 (filed Sept. 29, 2015), <i>available at</i> <a href="https://www.scotusblog.com/wp-content/uploads/2015/10/14-1146-bsac-Economists.pdf">https://www.scotusblog.com/wp-content/uploads/2015/10/14-1146-bsac-Economists.pdf</a> .....	24
Brief of Amicus Curiae Complex Litigation Law Professors (filed Sept. 29, 2015), <i>available at</i> <a href="https://www.scotusblog.com/wp-content/uploads/2015/10/14-1146-bsac-Complex-Litigation-Law-Professors.pdf">https://www.scotusblog.com/wp-content/uploads/2015/10/14-1146-bsac-Complex-Litigation-Law-Professors.pdf</a> .....	24
John M. Connor & Robert H. Lande, <i>Cartels as Rational Business Strategy: Crime Pays</i> , 34 <i>Cardozo L. Rev</i> 427 (2012).....	4
Joshua P. Davis & Eric L. Cramer, <i>Antitrust, Class Certification, and the Politics of Procedure</i> , 18 <i>Geo. Mason L. Rev.</i> 969 (2010).....	12
Paul A. Johnson, <i>The Economics of Common Impact in Antitrust Class Certification</i> , 77 <i>Antitrust L.J.</i> 533 (2011).....	26
<i>Sherman Act Violations Resulting in Criminal Fines &amp; Penalties of \$10 Million or More</i> , Dept. Of Justice, <a href="https://www.justice.gov/atr/sherman-act-violations-yielding-corporate-fine-10-million-or-more">https://www.justice.gov/atr/sherman-act-violations-yielding-corporate-fine-10-million-or-more</a> (last updated July 24, 2020).....	3
